
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.  848

TO BE ANSWERED ON: 20.12.2017


DEVELOPMENT OF IT INFRASTRUCTURE


848.  SHRI NAGENDRA KUMAR PRADHAN:


Will the Minister of Electronics & Information Technology be pleased to state: -


(a) State-wise export of software sector, quantum of employment and investment and IT during the last three years;

(b) the steps taken for balancing the regional imbalances by encouraging investment in less developed States; and

(c) the steps taken by the Central Government to ensure development of infrastructures in less developed States and amount so far invested for the above period?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR ELECTRONICS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

(SHRI ALPHONS KANNANTHANAM)


(a): The state-wise exports from Software technology Parks of India (STPI) units is given at ANNEXURE – I. The employment and investment generation during last three years by STPI units is at ANNEXURE II.   The details from IT-SEZ units is given at ANNEXURE – III.


(b): The Government is implementing "India BPO Promotion Scheme (IBPS)" and "North

East BPO Promotion Scheme (NEBPS)" under Digital India Programme. These schemes aims to create employment in Tier II/Tier III cities across the country and address issues of regional imbalance.


(c): The Government is implementing projects/schemes such as State Wide Area Network (SWAN), State Data Centre (SDC), Common Services Centres (CSCs) and e-District to ensure development of IT infrastructure across the states.


******


ANNEXURE-I

STATE WISE EXPORTS

            (Fig. In Rs. Crore)

 State 2016-17 2015-16 2014-15

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 526.69 477.93 379.54

2 ASSAM 10.5 0.18 1.35

3 BIHAR 4.65 7.25 10.63
4 CHANDIGARH 758.82 700.79 519.89
5 CHHATTISGARH 36.79 23.29 18.63
6 DELHI 1493.75 1454.51 2229.58
7 GOA 185.28 169.27 149.52
8 GUJARAT 2363.54 2242.15 1940.69
9 HARYANA 21001.06 19404.78 17966.84

10 HIMACHAL PRADESH 6.97 5.16 8.35

11 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 3.58 3.35 2.45
12 JHARKHAND 2 49.16 7
13 KARNATAKA 146418.55 130265.26 114415.28
14 KERALA 3574.2 3061.55 2912.65

15 MADHYA PRADESH 516.18 355 302.28

16 MAHARASHTRA 71639.57 66923.11 62995.18
17 MEGHALAYA 7.7 6.31 4.21
18 ODISHA 2493.35 2179.8 1940
19 PUDUCHERRY 239.21 182.55 153.26
20 PUNJAB 425.51 337.23 351.01
21 RAJASTHAN 1010.01 816.45 639.05
22 SIKKIM 38.29 0 0
23 TAMIL NADU 35026.8 34163.4 33541.74
24 TELANGANA 46438.56 41492.66 39210.21
25 UTTAR PRADESH 18009.73 17510.01 26401.49
26 UTTARAKHAND 89.88 82.57 74.67
27 WEST BENGAL 7152.01 6990 7015

 Total Country Details 359233.97 328903.72 313190.5


ANNEXURE-II


Employment and investment details of STPI Units


Financial Year

Investment

(In Rs. Crore) Manpower

2016-17 14099 1794650

2015-16 14758 1722958

2014-15 15528 1797531


ANNEXURE – III


State-wise exports, employment and investment from IT/ITES SEZs during the last three years

State Exports (Rs. In Crore) Employment (Persons) Investment (Rs. In Crore)

  2014-15 2015-16
2016-17

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2014-15 2015-16
2016-17

Andhra Pradesh 294.36 338.74 299.85 4637 3907 3228 1197.34 1432.41 1404.26

Chandigarh 2084.24 2561.54 2772.08 1434 1634 8597 260.10 8.10 348.66

Goa               -                    -                   -                  -                  -                  -                       -    74.17 74.17

Gujarat 1047.13 1555.49 1697.532 8539 9367 7820 1423.79 1446.80 1537.95

Haryana 11139.50 15673.53 19070.73 55241 84798 97281 7029.12 9804.07 9315.16

Karnataka 51644.20 48321.96 61282.6 225000 225000 264456 28126.07 28126.07 39736.56

Kerala 4423.51 4674.13 7282.38 36980 36980 40601 1558.10 1558.10 1759.56

Madhya

Pradesh 90.61 183.16 200.024 630 1296 1565 155.00 175.77 202.18

Maharashtra 38093.25 46053.70 55486.55 248307 263194 264958 19090.52 18414.78 20039.66

Odisha 379.66 639.11 852.20 2347 3039 4786 346.75 703.81 725.55

Punjab 237.49 276.56 323.52 1714 1998 2359 397.93 405.20 553.21

Rajasthan 978.53 919.10 958.10 5414 6242 6244 664.17 791.54 827.10

Tamil Nadu 55896.43 68109.63 66976.11 196801 222518 250289 19222.64 26074.08 32458.88

Telangana 29046.43 35138.07 39727.09 152116 181931 186488 10928.74 16116.00 19813.89

Uttar Pradesh 9166.11 11405.38 13194.73 45189 57330 68947 4350.89 4598.43 5957.44

West Bengal 7497.40 10104.44 12179.98 38715 50885 55784 1426.53 1714.57 2026.90

Total 212019 245955 282303 1023064 1150119 1263403 96178 111444 136781

